net effect of increases due to exposure growth and adverse economic developments (notably the deterioration
in interest rates in the US and UK), and reductions due to model refinements together with favourable
developments in expected profits.

 Market standalone risk includes invested assets, FX, interest rate, and credit spread risk. It has increased by
USD 171 million compared to December 31, 2018 primarily due to adverse economic developments (as noted
above).

 Credit standalone risk includes default risk and credit rating migration risk on assets. It has increased by USD
292 million compared to December 31, 2018. This is mainly due to refinements in the credit risk model which
resulted in a once-off reallocation of credit risk within the Group to SLI. Despite this increase in the standalone
capital, the impact on SLI’s SCR is small after diversification because credit risk diversifies well with other risk
categories. This is the main driver of the increase in the diversification observable in the table above.

 Operational standalone risk has increased by USD 51 million, mainly due to scenario refinements and data
updates.

Diversification and the loss absorbency benefit of taxes decreases the SCR by an additional USD (485) million, compared
to December 31, 2018.

E.2.2 MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

SLI
In USD thousands

 December 31,
2019

 December 31,
2018 Variation % Variation

MCR Minimum (25% of SCR) 472,371 458,564 13,807 3%
MCR Linear 826,087 817,790 8,297 1%
MCR Maximum (45% of SCR) 850,269 825,415 24,854 3%
MCR with Standard Formula cap & floor 826,087 817,790 8,297 1%

The table above presents MCR calculations based on the internal model SCR.
The life linear Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) is obtained by applying pre-defined factors to the net best estimate
technical provisions classified by product type as well as to the capital at risk for all life exposures. In the case of SLI, the
best estimate technical provisions are negative, and this charge is floored to zero. The MCR is the result of this specified
linear formula subject to a floor of 25% and a cap of 45% of the SCR calculated based on the internal model.
The MCR for SLI is equal to the linear MCR but is close to the maximum level of the MCR i.e. 45% of the internal model